
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1000 
ANSWERED ON 08.02.2024 

  

FUNDS UNDER PMJVK  

  

1000.  SHRI.  RAJENDRA AGRAWAL:  

  

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state : 

(a)   the quantum of funds released under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakaram 

(PMJVK) and date of its distribution during the last three years, State and year-wise;    

(b)   the details of the number of minority concentration areas covered under PMJVK; 

(c)   the land acquired under PMJVK for construction of projects in the said areas and 

the classification thereof; 

(d)   the number of projects under construction and their dates of commencement under 

PMJVK, particularly in the State of Uttar Pradesh; 

(e)   the details of total number of health Anganwadi Centres available with free 

equipments  and safe drinking water facility provided to girls students under PMJVK 

during the year 2022-23, State-wise; 

(f)   whether any progress report on the achievements under the scheme has been 

prepared by the Government during the said period; and  

(g)   if so, details thereof ?  

  

A N S W E R 

  

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

(a) The Government implements various schemes for the welfare and upliftment of 

every strata, including minorities, specially the economically weaker and lesser 

privileged sections of the society, through various schemes of the Ministry of Skill 

Development and Entrepreneurship, Ministry of Textiles, Ministry of Culture, 

Ministry of Women and Child Development and Ministry of Rural Development. 

Ministry of Minority Affairs specifically implements various schemes across the 

country for socio-economic and educational empowerment of the six (6) Centrally 

notified minority communities. 

Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), a Centrally Sponsored Scheme 

(CSS), is an area development programme with an aim to develop community 

infrastructure and basic amenities in the minority concentrated areas on the fund 

sharing basis between the Government of India and the respective State/Union 

Territory. The State-wise and year-wise details of funds released during the last three 

years under PMJVK is given at annexure-I. 

  



(b) & (c)  The scheme was earlier implemented as Multi-sectoral Development 

Programme (MsDP), which was restructured and implemented as Pradhan Mantri Jan 

Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) with effect from May, 2018, in 1300 identified blocks, 

towns and district headquarters of the country. The list of these 1300 identified 

blocks, towns and district headquarters is available on the website of this Ministry i.e. 

www.minorityaffairs.gov.in.   The scheme has now been revised with effect from 

financial year 2022-23, for implementation in all districts of the country during the 

period of 15th Finance Commission Cycle. The States/UTs can proposed projects 

under PMJVK which are in a location in the district where the minority population is 

25% or more in the catchment area of 15 KM radius. 

As per the PMJVK guidelines, the land for construction of infrastructure in the 

identified areas are provided by State/ UT. No land cost is provided under PMJVK. 

  

(d)      The details of the projects approved and being executed under PMJVK during 

the last three years across the country including the State of Uttar Pradesh are given at 

annexure-II. 

  

(e)      The State-wise details of Anganwadis centres approved during the last three 

year under the PMJVK are as under:- 

State No of Units approved 

Arunachal Pradesh 2 

Karnataka 51 

Tamilnadu 27 

Tripura 5 

  

(f) & (g)         An evaluation study of PMJVK was conducted by the NITI Aayog in 

the year 2020-2021, observed that the scheme was helpful in bridging the 

development deficit in the identified areas of the country and had contributed in up-

gradation of school infrastructure, providing additional classrooms, new hostels, 

Community Health Centres (CHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Industrial 

Training Institutes (ITIs), polytechnics, skill training centres, etc. The restructuring of 

the programme in the year 2018-19 has brought in significant improvement with a 

greater focus on women-centric projects. It was, inter alia, recommended by the NITI 

Aayog to increase coverage of the scheme, to ensure that projects should reach the 

minority communities across all States/ UTs. 

  

***** 

  

     

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 

  

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 1000 ANSWERED ON 08.02.2024 REGARDING FUNDS UNDER PMJVK 

  

The State-wise and year-wise details of funds during last three years under 

PMJVK 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Assam 7148.95 15999.31 _ 

Arunachal Pradesh 1804.58 2137.58 _ 

Andhra Pradesh 5676.74 689.91 _ 

Andaman & Nicobar Island 4.80 49.49 _ 

Bihar 384.905 621.89 _ 

Chhattisgarh 228.57 100.80 _ 

Delhi _ _ _ 

Gujarat 1329.77 _ _ 

Himachal Pradesh _ _ _ 

Haryana _ 1378.50 _ 

Jharkhand 188.82 2613.70 _ 

Jammu & Kashmir _ _ _ 

Karnataka 4117.02 3514.32 _ 

Kerala _ 4269.08 _ 

Manipur 8956.45 18727.01 _ 

Meghalaya _ 7725.15 _ 

Mizoram 2881.18 5841.39 _ 

Madhya Pradesh 10749.91 154.80 _ 

Maharashtra 5926.54 3954.72 _ 

Nagaland 9077.63 1442.02 _ 

Odisha 500.00 2165 _ 

Punjab _ _ 10457.70 

Rajasthan 4180.084 2461.31 _ 

Sikkim 1042.39 19541.61 _ 

Telangana - 2079.07 _ 

Tripura 506.69 649.29 _ 

Tamil Nadu 856.43 18118.77 _ 

Uttar Pradesh 9832.401 737.67 _ 

Uttrakhand 2966.82 1575.68 _ 

West Bengal 20737.26 3852.8 _ 



  

Annexure-II 

  

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 1000 ANSWERED ON 08.02.2024 REGARDING FUNDS UNDER PMJVK 

  

The details of the projects approved and being executed under PMJVK during 

the last three years across the country including the State of Uttar Pradesh 

  

Name of Projects No of Units 

approved 

No of units work in 

progress 

School Buildings 37 24 

Residential School 15 13 

Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic 51 38 

Colleges 7 5 

Additional Classrooms/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in 

schools 

801 222 

Smart Classroom/ Computer Lab/ Teaching Aid 

in school 

5515 2315 

Other Infrastructure in school 4481 290 

Health Projects 446 80 

ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI 8 6 

Polytechnic/ Additional infrastructure for 

existing polytechnic 

1 1 

Skill Centres 9 1 

Hunar Hub 1 1 

Working Women Hostel 5 4 

AWC 85 46 

Community Service Centre/ Sadbhav Mandap/ 

Community Hall 

44 22 

Sports Projects 69 63 

Drinking Water 3 2 

Infrastructure in college 4 4 

Sanitation Projects 5 3 

   

The details of the projects approved and projects in which work is in progress 

under PMJVK during the last three years in Uttar Pradesh  

  

Name of Projects No of Units 

approved 

No of units work in 

progress 

School Buildings 5 4 

Hostel for school/ ITI/ polytechnic 2 2 

Additional Classrooms/ Library/ Lab/ Hall in 

schools 45 45 

Other Infrastructure in school 17 16 

Health Projects 2 2 

ITI/ Additional Infrastructure for ITI 6 6 



Polytechnic/ Additional infrastructure for 

existing polytechnic 1 1 

Working Women Hostel 2 2 

Community Service Centre/ Sadbhav 

Mandap/ Community Hall 1 1 

Infrastructure in college 1 1 

Sanitation Projects  2 2 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 


